2018 Regular Session

**HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 41** 

BY REPRESENTATIVE PIERRE

## A RESOLUTION

To commend Mr. and Mrs. Joseph Cyprien, Sr., upon the celebration of their fiftieth wedding anniversary.

WHEREAS, on the occasion of their fiftieth wedding anniversary, April 20, 2018, it is appropriate to recognize and commend Joseph and Rosella Cyprien; and

WHEREAS, Joseph and Rosella attended Paul Breaux High School in Lafayette, Louisiana; Rosella went on to study practical nursing at T.H. Harris Technical College in Opelousas; and

WHEREAS, Joseph spent his career as a floor covering installer, and Rosella retired as a licensed practical nurse from Our Lady of Lourdes Regional Medical Center; and

WHEREAS, Joseph and Rosella were joined in marriage on April 20, 1968, at St. Martin de Porres Catholic Church in Duson; and

WHEREAS, the Cypriens were blessed with one daughter, Tricia, and three sons, Joseph, Jr., Kelly, and Kevin; they are the beloved and doting grandparents to eight grandchildren and great-grandparents to three great-grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, Joseph and Rosella Cyprien have earned the respect of all who know them and the love and affection of their children, grandchildren, great-grandchildren, family, and friends; and

WHEREAS, the golden wedding anniversary of Joseph James, Sr., and Rosella Brown Cyprien is a joyous and memorable occasion that merits sincere congratulations.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend and congratulate Mr. and Mrs. Joseph Cyprien, Sr., upon the celebration of their fiftieth wedding anniversary; does hereby express

HR NO. 41 ENROLLED

enduring appreciation for the tremendous pride and honor they bring to their family, friends, community, and state; and does hereby extend very best wishes to this wonderful couple for continued happiness and richest blessings as they enjoy their future together.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted to Mr. and Mrs. Joseph Cyprien, Sr.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES